
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
crawley.gov.uk 
democracy.crawley.gov.uk 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Audit Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Audit Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room C - New Town Hall, on Wednesday, 21 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors J Millar-Smith (Chair), J Charatan (Vice-Chair), I Ashraf, T G Belben, 

H Hellier, J Russell and S Sivarajah 
 

   
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 
Published 13 June 2023 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors 
are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 20 March 2023. 

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an 
item on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 
15 minutes, whichever is the earlier. 

 

 
5.   Fraud and Investigation Team Report  13 - 16 

 To consider report FIN/626 of the Operational Benefits and 
Corporate Fraud Manager. 

 

 
6.   Risk Management Update  17 - 28 

 To consider report LDS/203 of the Head of Governance, People 
& Performance. 

 

 
7.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23  29 - 50 

 To consider report FIN/625 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
 
8.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Audit Committee (12) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 20 March 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 
T Rana (Vice-Chair) 
 
M L Ayling, T G Belben and Y Khan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett 
Hannah Lill Senior Manager, Ernst & Young 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 
Carolin Martlew Head of Corporate Finance 
Anna Pedlow Corporate Performance Manager 
Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 8 November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by members of the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (13) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

4. Fraud and Investigation Team Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/614 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 29 October 2023 to 5 
March 2023.  The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform 
successfully. 
  
The Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.  The 
Committee was pleased that the Council’s use of enforcement had resulted in 
success, and it was hoped that the use of such enforcement would act as a deterrent 
to other potential offenders. 
  
The Committee sought and received clarification on the method for collecting money 
owed to the Council through financial penalties. 
  
The Chair requested that, for future reports, the table which detailed the number of 
cases being undertaken for each case type (Paragraph 4.1 of the report) also provide 
comparative figures from the previous activity period, to help identify any fluctuations 
in activity.  Whilst the Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager agreed to 
include that additional detail in future, they cautioned that comparing those figures 
might not always give a true representation as the length of activity period for each 
report could differ and the amount of work undertaken for each case also varied. 
  
The Committee thanked officers for an informative and uplifting report and the Team’s 
continued good work. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted. 
 
 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/615 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
had been prepared by Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s 
Internal Auditors.  The purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the 
status of ‘live’ internal audit reports, the progress against the Annual Audit Plan and 
provide a summary of internal audit as well as any significant issues which might 
impact the annual audit opinion. 
  
The Committee discussed and noted all the Audit Plan Reviews in progress, along 
with other work as detailed in the report.  The Head of Corporate Finance took the 
opportunity to brief the Committee on the work as detailed in the report and in doing 
so highlighted that no reports had been published which concluded a “Limited” or “No” 
assurance opinion to date for 2022/23.  The Committee was also informed that SIAP 
were satisfied with the progress being made on the priority management actions 
identified in follow-up audits (Annex 1 and 2 of Appendix A to the report) and it was 
anticipated that the Council would get the assurance required for the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
  
 

Page 4

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26381/5%20fraud%20inv%20team%20report%2020-3-23.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4


Audit Committee (14) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

In response to matters raised by the Committee: 
        It was noted that the delay in progressing high priority actions for the Car 

Parking (Staff Permits) Audit Review had been caused by staffing issues. 
        Reassurance was given that significant progress was being made on priority 

areas identified in the Health and Safety Audit Review.  The Health and Safety 
work program, which had been dominated by the Covid pandemic, was getting 
back to business as usual and the appointment of a Health and Safety 
Apprentice had increased the service area’s capacity.  Further information 
would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 

        The Committee was assured that both “substantial” and “reasonable” 
assurance opinions signified a sound system of governance and SIAP was 
pleased with Council officer’s cooperation with regard to Audits. 

  
The Chair requested that, for future reports, any previous audit opinions be provided 
for “repeat” audit reviews, to help identify any trends for those areas or ascertain 
whether improvements had been made since the previous review was undertaken.  
Whilst the Committee acknowledged that it might not always be possible to provide a 
comparison, as some areas were not audited regularly, and where a previous audit 
had been conducted, any comparison would need to be treated with caution as the 
scope of the audit might have varied since its last review, the Committee agreed that, 
for future reports, previous audit opinions be provided where possible. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 28 
February 2023. 
  

2.      That, for future reports, previous audit opinions be provided where possible. 
 
 

6. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/198 of the Head of Governance, People & 
Performance which provided an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks. 
  
The Corporate Performance Manager took the opportunity to brief the Committee on 
the risks as detailed in the report and in doing so highlighted that, where a risk has a 
residual score of 15 or more, the high score was mainly due to external factors 
beyond the Council’s control which made the risks more difficult to mitigate.   
  
Following a query from the Committee, with regard to Risk ID G1-11 (on page 45 of 
the agenda pack), assurance was given that any defects had not stopped the Council 
from entering into an agreement with new clients. 
  
When considering the Strategic Risk Register, a member of the Committee 
commented that, although the residual risk score was included in the risk score matrix 
key on the first page of the Register, the matrix for each individual risk did not.  It was 
suggested that this made it more difficult to identify the residual risk score for each 
risk.  The Committee therefore requested that consideration be given to the layout of 
the individual risk scores matrixes in the Strategic Risk Register for future Committee 
reports to make the document more user friendly and individual risk levels more easily 
identifiable. 
  
 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4


Audit Committee (15) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Committee confirm it is satisfied with risk management 
arrangements. 
  

2.      That consideration be given to the layout of the individual risk scores matrixes 
in the Strategic Risk Register for future Committee reports to make the 
document more user friendly and individual risk levels more easily identifiable. 

 
 

7. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023-2024  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/616 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
had been prepared by Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s 
Internal Auditors.  The Plan, which was attached as Appendix A to the report, included 
an indicative scope of work planned for each proposed audit review.  The Plan had 
been drawn up following a full Audit Needs Assessment, including consideration of 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, findings from the previous year’s internal audit 
coverage, and took into account any audits postponed from 2022/23. 
  
In drawing up the Plan, SIAP had discussed the Audit Needs Assessment with all 
Heads of Services and Senior Management Team. 
  
The Plan would continue to remain fluid during the year and any changes would be 
brought to the Committee via the Internal Progress Report.  The Chair thanked SIAP 
for the Audit Plan. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023/2024 (attached as Appendix A to report 
FIN/616) be approved. 
 
 

8. Internal Audit Charter 2023-2024  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/620 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
had been produced by Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s 
Internal Auditors.  The Charter was attached as Appendix A to the report.  The Chair 
felt that the Charter should be made publicly available and requested that, if were not 
already published on the Council’s website, it that be published accordingly. 
  
The Head of Governance, People & Performance informed the Committee that, at its 
meeting on 13 March 2023, the Governance Committee had considered a proposal to 
appoint an independent member to the Audit Committee (report LDS/197 refers).  The 
views of the Audit Committee had been informally sought on the matter and it had 
shown support for such an appointment.   At its meeting, the Governance Committee 
agreed that the Full Council be recommended that an independent member be co-
opted as a non-voting member to the Audit Committee as of the 2023/24 municipal 
year, with the independent member being unable to hold the position of either the 
Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee.  That recommendation would be considered at 
the next meeting of the Full Council. 
  
  
 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=12328
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26297/5%20LDS197%20review%20of%20the%20constitution%20Final%20130323.pdf


Audit Committee (16) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Charter 2023-2024 (attached as Appendix A to report FIN/620) 
be approved. 
 
 

9. Internal Audit Quality Survey  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the information item which advised that, as 
part of its internal quality assessment, Southern Internal Audit Partnership would be 
issuing an annual survey. Committee members were encouraged to complete and 
return the survey.  At the request of the Chair, the Democratic Services Officer agreed 
to send out an email reminder to Committee Members closer to the closure date of 
the survey. 
 
 

10. IFRS 16: Explanation and Impact  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/617 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
explained the impact of IFRS 16 Leases on the Council.  Following a query from the 
Committee, the Chief Accountant clarified that, for the purposes of IFRS 16 the value 
of leases would not be grouped together, and leases would only be identified if they 
had an individual value above £10,000.  The Committee was invited to contact the 
Chief Accountant directly with any further questions relating to IFRS 16. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report explaining IFRS 16 and its impact be noted. 
 
 

11. Audit Planning Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered FIN/621 which had been submitted by Ernst & Young 
(EY). 
  
The Planning Report detailed how EY intended to carry out its responsibilities as 
External Auditor.  The Planning Report also provided the Committee with a basis to 
review EY’s audit approach and scope for the 2021-2022 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the relevant auditing standards and professional requirements.  In 
addition, the Planning Report intended to ensure that the audit aligned with the 
Committee’s service expectations. 
  
The Committee received clarification on issues arising, including the Council’s 
highways infrastructure, the areas of focus which were required by audit regulations 
and standards to be identified and assessed, the guidelines which identified how the 
various Council funds must be accounted for as well as the stages undertaken in 
producing the Planning Report. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26372/IFRS%2016%20Explanation%20and%20Impact.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26253/Audit%20Planning%20Report%20Year%20Ended%2031%20March%202022.pdf


Audit Committee (17) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

12. Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered FIN/618 which had been submitted by Ernst & Young 
(EY).  The report set out the current status of the audit, indicating that given that audit 
work in respect of the Council’s audit opinion was ongoing, EY would continue to 
review the remaining evidence provided and the final disclosures in the Narrative 
Report and Accounts which could influence the final audit opinion. 
  
The Committee sought and received clarification on several issues including how the 
Covid Grants received and distributed by the Council had been accounted for and the 
progress being made on outstanding reports.   
  
The Committee was assured that the way in which some funds were accounted for 
did not impact Council Tax payers.  It was also noted that the audit fee for 2020/21 
had been referred to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and would be brought 
back to the Audit Committee following discussion with management.  
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 be received and 
noted. 
 
 

13. Approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/619 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, to comply 
with the statutory deadline of 30 September 2023, or as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the audit, if the audit has not been concluded by that date. 
  
The 2021/2022 Statement of Accounts was attached as Appendix C to the report.   
  
The Committee received clarification on a number of issues referred to in the 
Statement of Accounts including the income and expenditure depicted by the pie 
charts within the Narrative Statement, the type of instruments entered into prior to 1 
April 2006, the total financial impact of the Crawley Homes rent issue, the nature of 
the revaluation losses identified in the financial outturn, the process for 
reviewing/retaining/removing reserve funds, the Council’s investment properties and 
Council dwellings. 
  
A number of clerical corrections to the Statement of Accounts were raised, and the 
Committee supported those revisions and requested that they be changed by officers 
accordingly. 
  
The Chair requested whether a shorter, more accessible version of the Statement of 
Accounts could also be produced to accompany the Accounts in future which 
provided the key areas of note.  In response, the Chief Accountant informed that 
Committee that whilst such a document had been produced in the past, due to 
increased workload in recent years, it had not been possible to provide it more 
recently.  The Chief Accountant advised they would consider producing the document 
again for future years. 
  
The Chair thanked the Chief Accountant for the significant work they had undertaken 
in producing the Statement of Accounts. 
  

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26382/13%20Audit%20Results%20Report%2031%20March%202022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4


Audit Committee (18) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      Approve the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
  

2.      Authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign the 2021/22 Letter of 
Representation. 
  

3.      Authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts on behalf of the Council should there be no material changes. 

 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 

 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

21 June 2023 
 

Fraud and Investigation Team Report 
 

Report of the Operational Benefits & Corporate Fraud Manager - Report no. FIN/626 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. This report describes the activity of the Corporate Fraud & Investigation Team for the period 

6 March to 7 June 2023. All outcome figures are taken from closed cases. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the Committee note the report. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Committee has a responsibility to oversee the Council’s anti fraud and corruption 

arrangements. A major part of those arrangements is the activity of the Corporate Fraud & 
Inspection Team in ide
[...]

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The Committee is asked to review the action taken by the Corporate Management Team 

and staff to mitigate Strategic Risks. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

a) The Committee is requested to consider the contents of this report and confirm it is 
satisfied with risk management arrangements. 

 
b) Review the Strategic Risk register (Appendix A) and determine whether there are 

any matters that it wishes to draw to the attention of the Chief Executive or to 
Cabinet. 

 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. The Committee has a responsibility to ensure that action has been taken by relevant 

Managers on risk-based issues identified by Internal Audit. 
 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1. The Corporate Management team regularly review the Strategic Risks of the Council and 

look at the mitigations of those risks. The updated risks are presented to the Audit 
Committee at its meetings. The internal audit service (SIAP) will give an annual report and 
opinion on the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and contra based 
on the audit work conducted in the year. The Audit Plan looks at these Strategic risks. 

 
4.2. The focus of effective risk management is the identification and management of risks and 

opportunities. It increases the probability of success, reduces the likelihood of failure and 
the uncertainty of achieving objectives. Risk management should be a continuous and 
evolving process which runs throughout the Council’s strategies and service delivery. 

 
4.3. This enables the Audit Committee to meet its responsibilities to provide the Council with 

independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and associated 
control environment. 

 
 

Page 15

 6
 R

is
k 

M
an

ag
em

en
t U

pd
at

e

Agenda Item 6



 
5. Risk Management Arrangements 
 
5.1. The Council’s approach to risk management is set out in its Risk Management Strategy. 

The objectives of a risk management strategy are to: 
• Integ
[...]
einspect in the future. This has been escalated from an operational level due to 
both legal requirements and reputational risk if we are found to exclude people by 
providing inaccessible content.  

 
6.5. The risk tolerance of the Council is the threshold above which the level of risk is not 

acceptable and requires further action to reduce the risk. The level has been agreed by the 
Corporate Management Team to be any risk with a residual score of 15 or above (red risks). 
This is set out in the Risk Management Strategy. Risks around the provision of affordable 
housing, cost of living, homelessness, migration, water neutrality and climate change 
emergency are exceeding this score. In these cases, there are external factors that are 
affecting the score, these scores are being constantly reviewed and updates will be 
provided to future Audit Committees. 

 
6.6. A recommendation from the last Audit Committee was to make the layout of the risk 

register more user friendly. Changes have been made for this update. Each risk has an 
identification number and the residual scores have been included to make them more 
identifiable.   

Report author and contact officer: Anna Pedlow, Corporate Performance Manager 

Page 16

 6
 R

is
k 

M
an

ag
em

en
t U

pd
at

e

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25302/Appendix%20A%20Risk%20Management%20Strategy.pdf


 

Strategic Risk Register  

This register details the strategic risks faced by Crawley Borough Council in relation to achieving its priorities and includes the mitigation action being taken to control these risks. The register is owned by the Chief Executive and 
Corporate Management Team and is updated regularly.    

Below is the matrix we use when scoring risk for any project or activity. We have also considered the risk appetite, based on guidance included in the Orange Book – Management of Risk, Principles and Concepts (2020) 

 

Risk score = Impact x likelihood 

 

Risk 
ID 

Risk
[...]
ad of Digital & 
Transformation 

     
     
   12  
     
     

• Include accessibility requirements in all 
procurements involving digital channels or apps 

• Carry out our own testing of all digital channels 
• Publish accessibility statement on all sites 
• Commission external testing of sites as needed 

(usually during development) 
• Promote the importance of accessibility to all 

content owners to raise awareness and 
understanding 

• Provide guidance (including signposting to 
training as needed) to content creators on how 
to meet the standards for web content and 
documents 

• Provide information to content owners on tools to 
help create, test, and maintain accessible 
content 

• Make accessible templates available reduce the 
risk of creating non-accessible documents 

• Create workflows to prevent non-accessible 
content being published 

     
     
 6    
     
     

Mindful 

 

P
age 26

 6 Risk Management Update

A
ppendix a

A
genda Item

 6



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to the Audit Committee 
 

21 June 2023 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance – FIN/625 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 

2022/23 to the Audit Committee in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. The report: 
 
• Summarises the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2022/2023 and provides an 

overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance arrangements, risk 
management systems and internal control environment.  

• Summarises the effectiveness of audit work.  
• Provides a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Committee is requested to note this report. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 

2013 (updated 2017

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee (1) 
21 June 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21 June 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 
J Charatan (Vice-Chair) 
 
I Ashraf, T G Belben, H Hellier, J Russell and S Sivarajah 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Carolin Martlew Head of Corporate Finance 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 
Anna Pedlow Corporate Performance Manager 
Stuart Small Deputy Fraud Manager 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made.  
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 March 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by members of the public. 
 
 

4. Fraud and Investigation Team Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/626 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 6 March 2023 to 7 June 
2023.  The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform successfully. 
  
The Committee noted that the table in paragraph 4.1, which detailed the number and 
type of cases being undertaken for the period, now also included figures for the 
previous activity period as requested by the Committee at its last meeting.  The 
Committee was advised that whilst that table gave an indication of the types of case 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27153/Fraud%20and%20Investigation%20Team%20Report.pdf


Audit Committee (2) 
21 June 2023 

 

 
 

being investigated over time, due to the individual nature of each case, a direct 
comparison should not be drawn from each individual activity period. 
  
The Committee sought and received clarification on a number of points raised, 
including whether a country’s financial situation could potentially affect fraud levels, 
the rationale for adjusting the annual cost for each property being misused due to 
housing fraud, the process for detecting and investigating potential fraud, 
circumstances where it would be possible to retrospectively claim for unpaid Tax or 
Rates and circumstances where the Council might seek a prosecution. 
  
Following queries from the Committee it was noted that Councillors and the public 
could contact the Investigations Team directly should they suspect fraud.  The 
Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager provided further information on 
the tools used by the Council (such as the National Fraud Initiative) to data match and 
assist in detecting potential fraud. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted. 
 
 

5. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/203 of the Head of Governance, People & 
Performance which provided an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks. 
  
The Corporate Performance Manager took the opportunity to brief the Committee on 
the risks as detailed in the report, and in doing so highlighted that, following the 
Committee’s request at its last meeting, for ease of reference the risk score had been 
added to the Strategic Risk Register for each individual risk matrix. 
  
A detailed discussion then took place regarding the Strategic Risk Register.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on several issues including the steps 
being taken by the Council to mitigate the migration / asylum pressures (Risk 7), 
ongoing action being taken to reduce the risk of IT data breaches (Risk 10) and the 
current risk focus relating to the new Town Hall (Risk 1). 
  
In response to specific matters raised by the Committee: 

       The link between risk score (no controls), mitigations and risk score (post 
mitigation) was explained in further detail. 

       It was noted that external factors were more difficult to mitigate as they were 
beyond the Council’s control. 

       A brief explanation was given as to the fundamental differences between Local 
Government accounting/budgeting and that of the commercial sector. 

       The Committee noted that not all areas in the United Kingdom were impacted 
as heavily by the new legislation passed to provide those with Chagossian 
descent UK Citizenship entitlement.  Crawley Borough Council was linking 
with other Local Authorities which were especially affected to share 
information and lobby for additional funding. 

       That further information with regard to the potential risks and associated 
mitigations resulting from staff remote working be sought from the Head of 
Digital and Transformation and reported back to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 

  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=4096&Ver=4


Audit Committee (3) 
21 June 2023 

 

 
 

A discussion took place regarding Risk 13 (organisational capacity, recruitment and 
succession planning) and Risk 14 (organisational capacity, recruitment and 
succession planning: key staff retirement) with the Committee questioning whether 
the risk levels attributed were high enough.  In response to the concerns raised, more 
detailed information was provided regarding mitigations such as SharePoint, 
induction, training and the current annual report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.  The Committee continued to be of the view that the risk scores for 
Risks 13 and 14 should be higher and, whilst it understood that those risks would 
continue to be reviewed at future meetings of the Committee, it requested that the 
Cabinet and the Chief Executive review those risk scores before the next Audit 
Committee meeting. 
  
It was requested that, should Committee Members have specific queries in future, 
particularly in relation to understanding a service area’s processes and procedures, 
those matters be passed to the relevant officer in advance of the Committee meeting. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the Committee confirm it is satisfied with risk management arrangements. 
  
b)    That the comments provided by the Committee regarding Risk 13 

(organisational capacity, recruitment and succession planning) and Risk 14 
(organisational capacity, recruitment and succession planning: key staff 
retirement) be brought to the attention of the Chief Executive and the Cabinet. 

 
 

6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/625 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
presented the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2022/23 in accordance 
with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The Committee 
was assured that a “reasonable” conclusion was good considering the impact of 
Covid.  The Committee was informed that Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
the Council’s Internal Auditors, had advised that Council staff engaged 
enthusiastically with the auditing process. 
  
Following a query from the Committee the process for identifying actions which could 
be taken to address issues discovered by an audit was explained.  Additionally, the 
Committee was provided with further information relating to the arrangements the 
Council had in place to ensure the long-term success of those actions and avoid 
repeated shortcoming in the future. 
  
The Committee recognised that internal and external audit were separate functions 
which were completed by different organisations on behalf of the Council.  The 
Committee was informed that the external audit was undertaken by Ernst and Young 
(EY).  Whilst the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 had been considered and 
approved by the Committee at its meeting on 20 March 2023, material changes to 
those Accounts were anticipated and it was therefore likely the matter would be 
brought back to the Committee at its meeting in September.  In addition, whilst the 
Council’s Finance Officers had completed the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, EY 
had informed the Council that those Accounts would not be audited until 2024.  The 
Head of Corporate Finance was in the process of negotiating with EY with a view to 
bringing that completion date forward.  The Committee was assured that the 
Committee’s dissatisfaction with external audit fees and the service provided had 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=4096&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4


Audit Committee (4) 
21 June 2023 

 

 
 

been expressed both with the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments), which had 
appointed EY as the Council’s external auditors, as well as with EY itself. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23 be noted. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.47pm 
 
 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 

 


